The Group’s functional currency is the euro. Major foreign currency assets and liabilities are in Japanese
yen.

The Group’s yen-denominated receivables and liabilities translated into euro

TEUR 2021 2020

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

  Loans and other receivables  889   816

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Interest-bearing liabilities  -   -

CURRENT ASSETS

  Other financial assets  3,849   3,201

  Trade and other receivables  228   281

CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Interest-bearing liabilities  -   -

  Non-interest-bearing liabilities  1,388   969

Net foreign currency receivables and liabilities  3,578   3,329

Forward exchange contracts  -   -

NET CURRENCY RISK  3,578   3,329

The table below shows the strengthening or weakening of the euro against the Japanese yen when all other
factors remain unchanged. The percentage change is assumed to be +/- 10%. The sensitivity analysis is
based on yen-denominated assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period, factoring in forward
exchange contracts but not other forecast items. Net investments in foreign subsidiaries have not been
included in the sensitivity analysis. The change would have been mainly due to exchange rate variations in
yen-denominated receivables and liabilities.

TEUR 2021 2020

Change percentage  + 10% - 10%  + 10% - 10%

Impact on the result after taxes (TEUR)  260   -318   242 -296

‘The calculation and estimation of likely changes are based on assumptions about regular market and busi-
ness conditions.

The financial risks have been defined, explained in Note 26 about the management of financial risks.

46

HONKARAKENNE Board of directors’ report and financial statements 2021

25. The classification of financial assets and liabilities by measurement category

 31.12.2021

MEASUREMENT CATEGORY (IFRS 9)
TEUR

Financial assets at fair value
through other

comprehensive income

Financial assets valued at
amortised cost

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss